

94TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY State of Illinois 2005 and 2006 HB4322

Introduced 12/27/2005, by Rep. Robert W. Pritchard

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

New Act

Creates the Statewide Domestic Violence Offender Database Act. Provides that upon conviction of or a disposition of supervision for a person for a domestic violence offense, the clerk of the court shall transmit within 72 hours to the Department of State Police the following information concerning that person: (1) name; (2) date of birth; domestic violence offense for which the person was convicted or placed on supervision; (4) date of conviction or disposition of supervision; and (5) county where the conviction or disposition of supervision was entered. Provides that the Department of State Police shall establish and maintain a Statewide Domestic Violence Offender Database for the purpose of identifying domestic violence offenders and making that information available to the public. Provides that the Database shall be compiled from the information submitted to the Department of State Police by the circuit clerks. Provides that the Department of State Police must make information contained in the Statewide Domestic Violence Offender Database accessible on the Internet by means of a hyperlink labeled "Domestic Violence Offender Information" on the Department's World Wide Web home page. Provides that the Department of State Police must update that information as it deems necessary. Effective July 1, 2007.

LRB094 15242 RLC 50431 b

FISCAL NOTE ACT MAY APPLY

2

3

16

17

18

19

26

27

28

29

30

31

1 AN ACT concerning domestic violence.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

- Section 1. Short title. This Act may be cited as the Statewide Domestic Violence Offender Database Act.
- 6 Section 5. Definitions. In this Act:
- 7 "Domestic violence" has the meaning ascribed to it in 8 Section 112A-3 of the Code of Criminal Procedure of 1963.
- 9 "Domestic violence offense" means domestic battery,
 10 aggravated domestic battery, or violation of an order of
 11 protection, or any criminal offense that involves domestic
 12 violence committed against a family or household member.
- "Family or household member" has the meaning ascribed to it in Section 112A-3 of the Code of Criminal Procedure of 1963.
- 15 Section 10. Statewide Domestic Violence Offender Database.
 - (a) Upon conviction of or a disposition of supervision for a person for a domestic violence offense, the clerk of the court shall transmit within 72 hours to the Department of State Police the following information concerning that person:
- 20 (1) name;
- 21 (2) date of birth;
- 22 (3) domestic violence offense for which the person was 23 convicted or placed on supervision;
- 24 (4) date of conviction or disposition of supervision; 25 and
 - (5) county where the conviction or disposition of supervision was entered.
 - (b) The Department of State Police shall establish and maintain a Statewide Domestic Violence Offender Database for the purpose of identifying domestic violence offenders and making that information available to the public. The Database

- 1 shall be compiled from the information submitted to the
- 2 Department of State Police by the circuit clerks as provided in
- 3 subsection (a).
- 4 (c) The Department of State Police must make the
- 5 information contained in the Statewide Domestic Violence
- 6 Offender Database accessible on the Internet by means of a
- 7 hyperlink labeled "Domestic Violence Offender Information" on
- 8 the Department's World Wide Web home page. The Department of
- 9 State Police must update that information as it deems
- 10 necessary.
- 11 Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect July 1,
- 12 2007.